502885302 07/09/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2931900

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT   |  |
|-----------------------|---|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Corrective Assignment to correct the THE ASSIGNEE NAME previously recorded on Reel 024098 Frame 0336. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the CORRECTION FROM "INNOZINC, INC." TOINNOZINC INC |  |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| ANNE MARIE SEDGWICK | 03/15/2010     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | INNOZINC INC.      |
|-----------------|--------------------|
| Street Address: | 139 PAUDASH ST.    |
| City:           | HIAWATHA , ONTARIO |
| State/Country:  | CANADA             |
| Postal Code:    | K9J 0E6            |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11244170 |

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 919-286-8000

Email: marcisweda@mvalaw.com
Correspondent Name: MATTHEW W. WITSIL
Address Line 1: 430 DAVIS DR., SUITE 500

Address Line 4: MORRISVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

| <b>ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:</b> 026203-000002 |                   |  |  |
|--|-------------------|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:                           | MATTHEW W. WITSIL |  |  |
| SIGNATURE:                                   | /mww/             |  |  |
| DATE SIGNED:                                 | 07/09/2014        |  |  |

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=026203-000002 Corrective Assignment for 11244170#page1.tif source=026203-000002 Corrective Assignment for 11244170#page2.tif source=026203-000002 Corrective Assignment for 11244170#page3.tif source=026203-000002 Corrective Assignment for 11244170#page4.tif source=026203-000002 Corrective Assignment for 11244170#page5.tif

PATENT 502885302 REEL: 033284 FRAME: 0491

Assignment Page 1 of 2

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| Anne Marie Sedgwick | 03/15/2010     |

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:           | InnoZinc, Inc.                      |  |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 2017 Asphodel-Drummer Road, R.R. #2 |  |  |
| City:           | Indian River, Ontario               |  |  |
| State/Country:  | CANADA                              |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | K0L 2B0                             |  |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type       | Number   |  |  |
|---------------------|----------|--|--|
| Application Number: | 60626776 |  |  |
| Application Number: | 11244170 |  |  |

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (919)286-8199

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919-286-8000

Email: katiejones@mvalaw.com
Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC
Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive, Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 026203-000002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew W. Witsil

Fee Amount:

| Signature: /Matthew W. Witsil/  |  |  |
|---|--|--|
| Date: 03/18/2010  |  |  |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment_for_filing#page1.tif source=Assignment_for_filing#page2.tif source=Assignment_for_filing#page3.tif |  |  |
| RECEIPT INFORMATION   |  |  |
| EPAS ID: PAT1144399  Receipt Date: 03/18/2010   |  |  |

\$80

026203-000002

139 Pavdash

K930E6.

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Anne Marie Sedgwick, residing at 2017 Asphodel-Drummer Road, R.R. #2, Indian River, Omario Kol. 280, CA, have invented, with Leonard John Sedgwick, and have acquired certain new and useful improvements for a SUPPORTING DEVICE for which patent applications have been made for Letters Patent identified in Schedule A hereto (hereinafter "Patent Applications");

\*\*Envolve\*\* Inc. # July 8, 2014

AND WHEREAS, innering inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Canada, and having a place of business at 2017-Asphadel-Drommes—Road, R.R. #2, Indies River, Conscio KOL 280, CA, hereinsfier called the "Assignee," desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to said investion and Patent Applications within the United States and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and any United States or foreign Letters Patent that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, I confirm that I have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to my invention and Patent Applications within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries that may be granted therefor, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, patents of addition, reissues, reexaminations, renewnls and extensions thereof, and the right to apply for Lotters Patent in foreign countries with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted to me by local laws or by treaty, including any international convention for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection of said United States Letters Patent to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made. And we do hereby request and authorize the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all said Letters Patent, when granted, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

I further covenant and agree with the Assignee that I have full and unoncumbered title to the invention and Patent Applications herein assigned, which title I warrant unto the Assignee, and I further agree that, when requested, I will, without demanding any further consideration therefor but at the expense of Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgement of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining or reissuing United States or foreign Letters Patent for the said invention and Patent Applications, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to said invention, Patent Applications and Letters Patent particularly in cases of interference and litigation.

Page 1 of 3

TREIVEISSEVI

| IN WITNESS W   | HEREOF, I, said inventor   | and assignor, have en  | recuted this Ass | signment   |
|--|--|------------------------|------------------|--|
| Anne Marie Sedgwick  | rik_   | Date Date              | 2010             |  |
| JURISDICTION OF(   | U FINATUL  |                        |                  |  |
| certify that Anne Marie to<br>due execution of the fore  | - "  | ired before me this di | ty and acknowl   | edged the  |
| Witness my hand  | and official stamp or seal   | , this /574 day of _/  | March            | 2010   |
|  |  | Note                   | ary Public       |  |
| My Commission Expired  |  |                        |                  |  |
|  | com as I am onto   | on a view              |                  |  |
|  | Innazioe 7   | Tor P Tuy 8            | 2014             |  |
| IN WITNESS W   | InnoZinc. I<br>HEREOF, hmoZinc, inc.   | the Assignee, has ex-  | ecuted this Ass  | ignment  |
| under seal.  | <b>A</b>   | ^                      |                  |  |
| Anne Marie Sedgwick  | arck_  | Mar.                   | 15, 2010         | autorof-ray  |
| Decretary.   | Name and the second |                        |                  |  |
| JURISDICTION OF  | ON TARRO   |                        |                  |  |
| mortification Anna Maria   | Sedgwick personally apper<br>of InnoZinc Inc., an<br>her behalf and pursuant to                                | ared before me this d  | ay, and in her c | capacity of  |
| and the second s | l and official stamp or seal   |                        | 4 7              |  |
|  |  |                        | Driving State    | A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR |
| My Commission Expire   | ş <del>.</del>   | Not                    | ary Public       | بر و در از   |
| does not expire us   |  | and myser              | **********       | . • •  |
| (Vac) La Galleri As  | - or the Onto  | to bur.                |                  | •  |
| TRIN719554v1   | Page 2 of 3  |                        |                  | •  |

PATENT REEL: 033284 FRAME: 0495

026203-000002

### Schedule A

# Patent Applications

| Jurisdiction  | Title             | Application<br>Serial Number | Filing Date       |
|---------------|-------------------|------------------------------|-------------------|
| United States | Supporting Device | 60/626,776                   | November 10, 2004 |
| United States | Supporting Device | 11/244,170                   | October 6, 2005   |
| Canada        | Supporting Device | 2,484,381                    | October 8, 2004   |

TRII\71959\$v1

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 033284 FRAME: 0496

**RECORDED: 07/09/2014**